

GRANTED

No. 99-1551

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

AUG 25 1999

IN THE **CLERK**
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMTEK INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
OF MARYLAND

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 237-7543

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
KENNETH J. CHESEBRO
3920 Northampton St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 686-0457

WALTER J. LACK
STEVEN C. SHUMAN
ENGSTROM, LIPSCOMB
& LACK
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 552-3800

THOMAS V. GIRARDI
JAMES KROPFF
GIRARDI & KEESE
1126 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-0211

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ANDREW W. ZEPEDA
STEVEN L. HOGAN
LURIE & ZEPEDA
9107 Wilshire Blvd.
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
(310) 274-8700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Rule 29.6 Statement ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities iv

Brief for the Petitioner 1

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and Statutory and Rule Provisions

 Involved 1

Statement 1

1. The California Action 2

2. The Maryland Action 5

3. The Decision Below 8

Summary of Argument 8

Argument 10

I. The Law of the Forum State Controls the Preclusive Effect of a Federal Diversity Judgment 10

 A. *Dupassey* Should be Reaffirmed as a Matter of Stare Decisis 11

 B. The Rule of *Dupassey* is Correct 15

 1. *Dupassey* respects state policy choices concerning res judicata 16

 2. *Dupassey* avoids forum shopping and the inequitable administration of state law 19

 3. *Dupassey* respects the interests of the second forum state 22

 4. *Dupassey* respects the interests of the first forum state 24

 5. There is no federal interest that would warrant departing from *Dupassey* 25

II. Even if *Dupassey* Does Not Control, Federal Law
Should Provide that a Statute of Limitations
Dismissal by a Federal Diversity Court Generally
Does Not Bar a Subsequent Action in Another State . . 28

A. Federal Law Would Borrow the Rule of the
Forum State 28

B. If This Court Sets a Uniform Rule, It Should
Adopt the Overwhelming Majority Rule that
a Statute-of-Limitations Dismissal Does Not
Preclude Suit in Another Forum 33

III. Rule 41(b) Does Not Require a Contrary Result 34

A. Rule 41(b) Should Not Be Read as Deciding the
Issue of the Preclusive Effect to Which Federal
Diversity Judgments are Entitled 34

B. Rule 41(b) Does Not Accord Preclusive Effect to
a Statute-of-Limitations Dismissal 44

Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: **Page**

Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., 483
U.S. 143 (1987) 30

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 25

American States Ins. Co. v. Walker, 477 S.E.2d 360
(Ga. App. 1996) 18

Amsterdam Sav. Bank v. Marine Midland Bank, 528
N.Y.S.2d 184 (App. Div. 1988) 18

Angel v. Bullington, 330 U.S. 183 (1947) 16, 22, 24

Angstadt v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co., 457 S.E.2d 86
(Va. 1995) 17

Ankenbrandt v. Richards, 504 U.S. 689 (1992) 15

Apparel Art Int'l, Inc. v. Amertex Enters. Ltd., 48 F.3d
576 (CA1 1995) 18

Arab African Int'l Bank v. Epstein, 958 F.2d 532
(CA3 1992) 17

Atherton v. FDIC, 519 U.S. 213 (1997) 31, 32

Baker Elec. Coop. v. Chaske, 28 F.3d 1466 (CA8 1994) . . 17

Baker v. General Motors Corp., 522 U.S. 222 (1998) 10

Barber v. Barber, 21 How. 582 (1859) 15

Baris v. Sulpicio Lines, 74 F.3d 567 (CA5 1996) 39

Bauserman v. Blunt, 147 U.S. 647 (1893) 33

Benetton S.p.A. v. Benedot, Inc., 642 So. 2d 394
(Ala. 1994) 18

Blonder-Tongue Labs. v. University of Ill. Found.,
402 U.S. 313 (1971) 13, 17

Board of County Commr's v. United States, 308 U.S.
343 (1939) 32

Brye v. Brakebush, 32 F.3d 1179, 1185 & n.7 (CA7
1994) 39

Buie v. Waters, 74 S.E.2d 883 (Ga. 1953) 18

Burgess v. Cohen, 593 F. Supp. 1122, 1124 (E.D. Va.
1984) 47

Cases (continued):	Page
Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co., 285 U.S. 393 (1932) ..	15
Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	38
Campbell v. Haverhill, 155 U.S. 610 (1895)	30
Cashelmara Villas, Ltd. Partnership v. DiBenedetto, 623 N.E.2d 213 (Ohio App. 1993)	17
Chau v. City of Seattle, 802 P.2d 822 (Wash. App. 1990)	18
Colonial Auto Ctr. v. Tomlin, 105 F.3d 933 (CA4 1997)	39
Columbia Cas. Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc., 584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991)	19
Commissioner v. Sunnen, 333 U.S. 591, 597 (1948)	43
Costello v. United States, 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	passim
Criales v. American Airlines, 105 F.3d 93 (CA2 1997) ...	49
Cromwell v. County of Sac, 94 U.S. 351 (1877)	43
D'Angelo v. City of New York, 929 F. Supp. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	40
DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters, 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	30
Dupasseeur v. Rochereau, 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 130 (1874)	passim
Embry v. Palmer, 107 U.S. 3 (1882)	14
Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ...	20, 21, 29
Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	16, 43
Ferens v. John Deere Co., 494 U.S. 516 (1990)	20, 30
Gagnon Co. v. Nevada Desert Inn, 45 Cal. 2d 448, 289 P.2d 466 (1955)	27
Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc., 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	16, 20, 38
Goddard v. Security Title Ins. & Guar. Co., 92 P.2d 804 (Cal. 1939)	6, 28

Cases (continued):	Page
Gottlob v. Connecticut State Univ., No. CV 930521148S, 1996 WL 57087 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 19, 1996)	18
Grider v. USX Corp., 847 P.2d 779 (Okla. 1993)	18
Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	passim
H. Christiansen & Sons, Inc. v. City of Duluth, 31 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1948)	18
Hacker v. Beck, 91 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1950)	18
Haldeman v. United States, 91 U.S. 584 (1875)	46
Hancock National Bank v. Farnum, 176 U.S. 640 (1900)	12, 14
Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	21, 38, 42
Harris v. Amoco Prod. Co., 768 F.2d 669 (CA5 1985)	49
Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co., 244 U.S. 294 (1917)	16
Hauch v. Conner, 453 A.2d 1207 (Md. 1983)	23
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	13, 38
Heiser v. Woodruff, 327 U.S. 726 (1946)	12, 21
Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n, 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	14
Hofsommer v. Hofsommer Excavating, Inc., 488 N.W.2d 380 (N.D. 1992)	17
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	14
Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392	21
Hughes v. United States 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 232 (1866)	46
Hunt v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 707 F.2d 1493 (CADC 1983)	17
In re Casse, 198 F.3d 327 (CA2 1999)	39
In re Estate of Cochrane, 391 N.E.2d 35 (Ill. App. 1979)	18
In re Swine Flu Immuniz. Prods. Liab. Litig., 880 F.2d 1439 (CADC 1989)	48

Cases (continued):	Page
In re Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litig., 100 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2000)	26
International Union v. Hossier Cardinal Corp., 383 U.S. 696 (1966)	30, 32
Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe County, 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	18
Jones v. Blanton, 644 So. 2d 882 (Ala. 1994)	17
Kanarek v. Bugliosi, 166 Cal. Rptr. 526 (App. 1980)	18
Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co., 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	26, 30
Knights of Pythias v. Meyer, 265 U.S. 30 (1924)	13
Knox v. Lichtenstein, 654 F.2d 19 (CA8 1981)	49
Koch v. Rodlin Enters., 223 Cal. App. 3d 1591 (1990) ..	6, 50
Kulinski v. Medtronic Bio-Medicus, Inc., 108 F.3d 904 (CA8 1997)	39
Lackner v. LaCroix, 602 P.2d 393 (Cal. 1979)	6, 50
Magnus Elecs., Inc. v. La Republica Argentina, 830 F.2d 1396 (CA7 1987)	17
Mallow v. Hinde, 12 Wheat. (25 U.S.) 193 (1827)	47
Marathon Oil Co. v. Babbitt, 938 F. Supp. 575 (D. Alaska 1996)	17
Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	24
McBurney v. Aldrich, 816 S.W.2d 30 (Tenn. App. 1991)	18
McCarney v. Ford Motor Co., 657 F.2d 230 (CA8 1981) ..	49
McDermott v. Kansas Pub. Serv. Co., 712 P.2d 1199 (Kan. 1986)	17
Metcalf v. City of Watertown, 153 U.S. 671 (1894) ...	12, 14
Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree, 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	48
Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	27

Cases (continued):	Page
Nealey v. Transportacion Maritima Mexicana, S.A., 662 F.2d 1275 (CA9 1980)	37
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	25
O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC, 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .	29, 31, 32
Olsen v. Breeze, Inc., 55 Cal. Rptr. 2d 818 (App. 1996)	18
Pack v. Yusuff, No. 99-60283, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 15843 (5th Cir. July 10, 2000)	49
Palmer v. Hoffman, 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	39
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	30
Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank, 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	10
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989) ..	15
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	14
Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co., 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	14
Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport, Ky., 247 U.S. 464 (1918)	16
PRC Harris, Inc. v. Boeing Co., 700 F.2d 894 (CA2 1983)	42
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	25
Rader v. Baltimore & O.R. Co., 108 F.2d 980 (CA7), cert. denied, 309 U.S. 682 (1940)	36
Ragan v. Merchants Transfer & Warehouse Co., 337 U.S. 530 (1949)	20, 38
Reinke v. Boden, 45 F.3d 166 (CA7 1995)	37, 39
Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala., 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	15, 16
Ritchey v. Upjohn Drug Co., 139 F.3d 1313 (CA9), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 963 (1998)	28
Rivet v. Regions Bank, 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	7, 25
Sack v. Low, 478 F.2d 360 (CA2 1973)	42, 49
Schiavone v. Fortune, 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	48
Semler v. Psychiatric Inst. of Washington, D.C., Inc., 575 F.2d 922 (CADC 1978)	29

Cases (continued):	Page
Semtek Int'l v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 988 F. Supp. 913 (D. Md. 1997)	6
Shoup v. Bell & Howell Co., 872 F.2d 1178 (CA4 1989)	30
Smith v. Gray Concrete Pipe Co., 297 A.2d 721 (Md. 1972)	18
Southern Ry. Co. v. Clift, 260 U.S. 316 (1922)	44
Stogniew v. McQueen, 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	17
Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	14
Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman, 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	14, 34, 39
Swift v. Tyson, 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842)	13
Takahashi v. Board of Educ., 249 Cal. Rptr. 578 (App. 1988)	18
Torcasso v. Standard Outdoor Sales, Inc., 626 N.E.2d 225 (Ill. 1993)	18
Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Corp., 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	48
Townsend v. Jemison, 50 U.S. (9 Cranch) 407 (1850)	34
Turner v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A., 591 A.2d 886 (1991)	6
Union & Planters Bank of Memphis v. Memphis, 189 U.S. 71 (1903)	24
Union Nat'l Bank v. Lamb, 337 U.S. 38 (1949)	34
United States v. Donnally, 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 361 (1834)	34
United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	2
United States v. Kimbell Foods, 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	31, 32
United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co., 412 U.S. 580 (1973)	31
United States v. United States Smelting Refining & Mining Co., 339 U.S. 186 (1950)	43
United States v. Yazell, 382 U.S. 341 (1966)	32
Vanover v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co., 438 N.W.2d 524 (N.D. 1989)	17

Cases (continued):	Page
Walker v. Armco Steel Corp., 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	20, 21, 30, 38
Walker v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp., 793 F. Supp. 688 (N.D. Miss. 1992)	17
Weissenger v. United States, 423 F.2d 795, 799 (CA5 1970) (en banc)	40, 42
Western Coal & Min. Corp. v. Jones, 167 P.2d 719 (1946)	48
Wheeldin v. Wheeler, 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	31
Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	33
Wong Doo v. United States, 265 U.S. 239 (1924)	43
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
	Page
Full Faith and Credit Clause, Art. IV, § 1	1, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1404a	20
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	7
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738	passim
Conformity Act of 1872, Ch. 255, 17 Stat. 196	13
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	34, 36, 42
Rules of Decision Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1652	1, 16
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-12-19 (1993)	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-12-40 (1993)	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13:4231	16
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code Ann. § 5-101	6
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code Ann. § 5-115(b)	23
 Rules:	
	Page
FRCP 1	36
FRCP 3	38
FRCP 6(e)	5
FRCP 8(c)	38

Rules (continued):	Page
FRCP 23, Advisory Committee Notes	26
FRCP 41(a)(2)	40
FRCP 41(b)	passim
FRCP 58	4
FRCP 60(a)	7
FRCP 60(b)(6)	7
FRCP 82	36
Local Rule 14.6 of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California	4
Local Rule 14.7 of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California	4
Md. Rule of Court 2-101(b)	23
Md. Rule of Court 3-101(b)	23
Other Authorities:	Page
P. Bator et al., Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System (3d ed. 1988)	38
Stephen B. Burbank, Interjurisdictional Preclusion, Full Faith and Credit and Federal Common Law: A General Approach, 71 Cornell L. Rev. 733 (1985)	passim
Clark, Code Pleading (2d ed. 1947)	47
Howard M. Erichson, Interjurisdictional Preclusion, 96 Mich. L. Rev. 945 (1998)	11, 17
Howard P. Fink & Mark V. Tushnet, Federal Jurisdiction: Policy & Practice (2d ed. 1987)	18
Richard H. Fallon, Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, The Federal Courts and the Federal System (4th ed. 1996)	10
Moore's Federal Practice (3d ed. 2000)	22, 26
Leflar, American Conflicts Law (3d ed. 1977)	23
Graham C. Lilly, The Symmetry of Preclusion, 54 Ohio St. L.J. 289 (1993)	11, 35
C. Miller, The Supreme Court & Uses of History (1969) ..	41

Other Authorities (continued):	Page
Martin H. Redish et al., Civil Procedure: A Modern Approach (3d ed. 2000)	39
Ragazzo, Reconsidering the Artful Pleading Doctrine, 44 Hastings L.J. 273 (1993)	25
Restatement of Judgments (1942)	10, 47, 48
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	17, 30, 36
Restatement (Second) of the Conflict of Laws (1971)	5, 6, 22, 23, 29, 33-34
Stuart D. Smith, Note, <i>Erie</i> and the Preclusive Effect of Federal Diversity Judgments, 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1505 (1985)	35, 38
Allan R. Stein, <i>Erie</i> and Court Access, 100 Yale L.J. 1935 (1991)	35
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure (1981 & 2000 Supp.)	passim
Stephen C. Yeazell, Civil Procedure (5th ed. 2000)	36
